contract liability balances arising from transactions with customers.

Contract Costs

The Company does not incur significant fulfillment costs requiring capitalization.

Disaggregation of Revenue

Revenue disaggregated by sales channel is as follows:

For the Quarter Ended

For the Twenty-six
Weeks
Ended

Distribution Channel
December 27,

2018
December 28,

2017
December 27,

2018
December 28,

2017
Consumer $ 195,679 $ 181,533 $ 335,370 $ 317,501
Commercial Ingredients 31,253 35,578 68,208 71,987
Contract Packaging 26,385 41,694 54,027 84,981

Edgar Filing: SANFILIPPO JOHN B & SON INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Total $ 253,317 $ 258,805 $ 457,605 $ 474,469

Impact of Adoption

The Company adopted Topic 606 using the full retrospective basis on June 29, 2018. The prior period comparative
information has been recast to reflect the requirements of Topic 606. The impact of Topic 606 on the Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive Income for the quarter and twenty-six weeks ended December 28, 2017 were as follows:

10

Edgar Filing: SANFILIPPO JOHN B & SON INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

Quarter-Ended
December 28, 2017

as previously
reported

Impact
of

Adoption
As

Adjusted
Net sales $ 259,118 $ (313) $ 258,805
Gross profit 37,880 (147) 37,733
Income from operations 14,249 (147) 14,102
Net income $ 7,756 $ (147) $ 7,609
Earnings per share-basic $ 0.68 $ (0.01) $ 0.67
Earnings per share-diluted $ 0.68 $ (0.01) $ 0.67

Twenty-Six
Weeks ended

December 28, 2017
as previously

reported

Impact
of

Adoption
As

Adjusted
Net sales $ 473,909 $ 560 $ 474,469
Gross profit 72,720 132 72,852
Income from operations 31,585 132 31,717
Net income $ 18,188 132 $ 18,320
Earnings per share-basic $ 1.60 $ 0.01 $ 1.61
Earnings per share-diluted $ 1.59 $ 0.01 $ 1.60

The impact of Topic 606 on the comparative Consolidated Balance Sheet and Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
was not material.

Note 3 � Inventories

Inventories consist of the following:

December 27,
2018

June 28,
2018

December 28,
2017

Raw material and supplies $ 87,717 $ 73,209 $ 80,867
Work-in-process and finished goods 83,991 101,153 87,557

Total $ 171,708 $ 174,362 $ 168,424

Note 4 � Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Identifiable intangible assets that are subject to amortization consist of the following:

December 27,
2018

June 28,
2018

December 28,
2017

Customer relationships $ 21,100 $ 21,100 $ 21,100